
 

Bid Number: GEM/2024/B/5606977
Dated: 18-12-2024

Bid Corrigendum

GEM/2024/B/5606977-C9

Following terms and conditions supersede all existing “Buyer added Bid Specific Terms and conditions” given in the
bid document or any previous corrigendum. Prospective bidders are advised to bid as per following Terms and
Conditions:

Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions

1. Buyer Organization specific Integrity Pact shall have to be complied by all bidders. Bidders shall have to
upload scanned copy of signed integrity pact as per Buyer organizations policy along with bid. Click here to
view the file

2. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012
issued by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by
concerned Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference, the bidder must be the
manufacturer of the offered product in case of bid for supply of goods. Traders are excluded from the purview
of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises. In respect of bid for Services, the bidder must
be the Service provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be
uploaded along with the bid in respect of the offered product or service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Seller
(s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15% of margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant
policy, such Seller shall be given opportunity to match L-1 price and contract will be awarded for percentage
of 100% of total value.

3. Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Account Payee Demand Draft also
(besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). DD should be made in favour of
Power Grid Corporation of India Limited
payable at
Lucknow
. After award of contract, Successful Bidder can upload scanned copy of the DD in place of PBG and has to
ensure delivery of hard copy to the original DD to the Buyer within 15 days of award of contract.

4. Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Fixed Deposit Receipt also (besides
PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). FDR should be made out or pledged in the name of
Power Grid Corporation of India Limited
A/C (Name of the Seller). The bank should certify on it that the deposit can be withdrawn only on the demand
or with the sanction of the pledgee. For release of Security Deposit, the FDR will be released in favour of
bidder by the Buyer after making endorsement on the back of the FDR duly signed and stamped along with
covering letter. Successful Bidder has to upload scanned copy of the FDR document in place of PBG and has
to ensure delivery of hard copy of Original FDR to the Buyer within 15 days of award of contract.

5. Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .
6. Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

“Outsourcing of Operation and Maintenance of a
ctivities of Four Substations for 24 Months in W
estern Region-I of POWERGRID”

 
Specification. No.: NCN0069

1 / 11

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2024/Nov/GEM_2024_B_5606977/CL10360/IP_41bf0193-6356-406b-87bf1731562652576_buyercpc4.pdf
https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2024/Nov/GEM_2024_B_5606977/CLM0010/BATC_3a999a74-1b21-4d23-8ef91731566812482_buyercpc4.pdf


CORRIGENDUM-II

GeM Bid ref. no. GEM/2024/B/5606977 dated 14.11.2024.

 

The bidders have raised representations/Queries and following updated reply is tabulated hereu
nder:

This corrigendum shall form an integral part of the bid documents and shall be read in conjunctio
n with the same.

Sl. Provisions
as per Bidd
ing Docum
ents

Bidder's Query Reply

(As per Corrigen
dum-I to Bid)

Updated Reply

 

1 Calibration
of Testing I
nstrument 
and Load T
esting of T
&P

Calibration of Testing Ins
trument and Load Testin
g of T&P handed over to 
the contractor is in the s
cope of contractor

Calibration of Testi
ng Instrument and 
Load Testing of T&
P handed over to t
he contractor is in t
he scope of contrac
tor

Calibration of Testing
Instrument and Load
Testing of T&P hande
d over to the contrac
tor is not in the scop
e of contractor

2 Scope of S
upply/Servi
ce

1. SOW - 6.0 SPECIFIC RE
QUIREMENT: - b) the swit
ching operation will be d
one from remote / SCAD
A/CRP after customer con
firmation or under custo
mer supervision. Request
your confirmation on the 
same.

 

 2. SOW - 7.0 SERVICE LE
VEL AGREEMENT (SLA) -
Contractor Reply - We r
equest customer that all 
cumulative penalties will
be limited to 5% of the a
nnual contract value on 
a monthly basis. (95% fix
ed payment + 5% paym
ent linked to KPI.) reques
t your acceptance for the
same.

 

3. SOW - 6.0 SPECIFIC RE
QUIREMENT: - dd) dd) Ac
commodation for its man
power - Contractor Repl
y - We request customer 
to provide Accommodati
on for manpower at free
of cost in the site vicinity
. Request your confirmati
on for the same.

1. The switching op
eration will be don
e from remote / SC
ADA/CRP/locally onl
y after Employer co
nfirmation.

 

 

2. The provisions of
bidding document i
n this regard shall 
remain unchanged.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3. The provisions of
bidding document i
n this regard shall 
remain unchanged.

The mentioned queri
es have already been
suitably replied vide 
corrigendum-I dated 
16.12.2024 in subject
GEM BID ref: GEM/20
24/B/5606977

 

 ...........................................................................................................................................

2 / 11



CORRIGENDUM-I
GeM Bid ref. no. GEM/2024/B/5606977 dated 14.11.2024.

 
The bidders have raised representations/Queries and accordingly the re
ply is tabulated hereunder:
This corrigendum shall form an integral part of the bid documents and s
hall be read in conjunction with the same.

Sl. Provisions as per Biddi
ng Documents

Bidder's Query Reply

1 3.1 Minimum manpowe
r for O&M at Each Subs
tation:

The above specified mini
mum manpower is requir
ed for day-to-day activitie
s; however, Agency may 
be required to depute ad
ditional manpower for co
mpletion of activities und
er its scope of work, with
out any additional cost to
Employer.
Out of total minimum ma
npower mentioned above
for a day at least two ma
npower (one from Sl. 02 o
r 03 and one from Sl. 04 
or 05) shall be available i
n Substation premises at 
any time of the day inclu
ding Sundays, Holidays a
nd in the night.

Our understanding is that 
we must employ, to meet t
he requirement under this 
clause:
a) At least 2 Nos. addition
al Maintenance Engineer o
r Diploma Engineer on a re
gular basis to meet 8-hour 
shift requirement / holiday
s /Sundays.
b) At least 2 Nos. addition
al Electrician or Fitters on 
a regular

As per clause 3.1 of Technical
Specification and Scope of Work, 
at least two manpower (one from 
Sl. 02 or 03 and one from Sl. 04 o
r 05) shall be available in Substati
on premises at any time of the da
y including Sundays, Holidays and
in the night. This manpower shall 
be available on Call basis to meet 
any exigency at any time of the d
ay including Sundays, Holidays an
d at Night.  The contractor has to 
engage sufficient manpower to en
sure the availability of manpower 
required to fulfil the activities as p
er the scope of work indicated in t
he biding document without any a
dditional cost to POWERGRID.

Cl. 6.0 a) Day to day op
eration of substation equi
pment in consultation wit
h RTAMC/ employer as an
d when required.
c) Continuous 8 hours shi
ft operation shall be consi
dered as a one Man-Day
operation. This service sh
ould be provided as and 
when required as per dire
ction of Engineer in charg
e.

Pl confirm if we need to e
mploy additional manpow
er for the purpose or we ca
n nominate from the resou
rces available at site. How 
Powergrid is going to mak
e payments for these addit
ional services?

The contractor has to engage suffi
cient manpower to ensure the ava
ilability of manpower required to f
ulfil the activities as per the scope
of work indicated in the biding do
cument including shift operation a
s and when required as per directi
on of Engineer in charge without
any additional cost to POWERGRI
D.

3 / 11



Clause 6.0 l) Execution 
of Annual Maintenance Pl
an (AMP) provided by eng
ineer in-charge of Employ
er. Annual maintenance i
ncludes yearly, two yearl
y, three yearly, four yearl
y, five yearly etc., and SO
S maintenance as per att
ached norms at Annexure
-1.

Pl confirm that all the nece
ssary T&P shall be provide
d by Powergrid on free-of-c
ost basis.

In continuation to clause 6.0 o
f Technical Specification and 
Scope of Work, T&P required f
or efficient O&M of the Sub-St
ation will be handed over to t
he Agency on free-of-cost bas
is at the time of carrying out o
f O&M activities and the same
has to be returned by Agency 
in Healthy condition at the ti
me of completion of work.

Cl 3.1 Minimum manpow
er for Operation & Mainte
nance of Each Substation
: Manpower for House Ke
eping etc. as per require
ment

Please specify total numbe
r of housekeeping staff req
uired on a daily/weekly/mo
nthly basis and the scope 
of the work.

Cleaning and de-weeding of switc
hyard, Internal Road, Store, Drain 
and Cable Trench is in the scope o
f Agency. Bidders are advised to v
isit the substations to assess the 
manpower required for housekee
ping.

Cl. 9 – Performance Se
curity:
The Contractor shall, with
in twenty-eight (28) days 
of the intimation of award
Contract, provide Contrac
t Performance Guarantee 
(CPG) for the due perform
ance of the Contract in th
e amount equivalent to Fi
ve percent (5%) of the Co
ntract Price.

We request you to allow Pr
o-rata deduction at the rat
e of 5% from the bills of th
e Contractor, in lieu of sub
mission of Contract Perfor
mance Guarantee (CPG) e
quivalent to Five percent (
5%) of the Contract Price.

The provisions of bidding docume
nt in this regard shall remain unch
anged.

4 / 11



2 Cl 2.0 of Technical Exp
erience: Bidder should h
ave successfully complet
ed continuous satisfactor
y # operation and mainte
nance of one 400 kV or a
bove rating AIS/GIS Sub-s
tation for the minimum d
uration of two years or tw
o 400 kV or above rating 
AIS/GIS Sub-stations for t
he minimum duration of 
one year each during last
seven (7) years as on ori
ginally scheduled last dat
e of bid submission,
OR Bidder should have s
uccessfully completed Er
ection, Testing & Commis
sioning of one 400 kV or 
above rating AIS/GIS Sub-
station during last seven 
(7) years as on the origin
ally scheduled date of bid
submission.

Bidder should have succes
sfully completed continuou
s satisfactory # operation 
and maintenance of one 4
00 kV or above rating AIS/
GIS Sub-station for the mi
nimum duration of two ye
ars or two 400 kV or above
rating AIS/GIS Sub-stations
for the minimum duration 
of one year each during la
st seven (7) years as on or
iginally scheduled last dat
e of bid submission,
OR
Bidder should have succes
sfully completed Erection, 
Testing & Commissioning 
of one 400 kV or above rat
ing AIS/GIS Sub-station
during last seven (7) years
as on the originally schedu
led date of bid submission.

The provisions of bidding docume
nt in this regard shall remain unch
anged.

GCC Sub-Clause 9.1 of 
Performance Security: 
The Contractor shall, with
in twenty-eight (28) days 
of the intimation of award
Contract, provide Contrac
t Performance Guarantee 
(CPG) for the due perform
ance of the Contract in th
e amount equivalent to Fi
ve percent (5%) of the Co
ntract Price.

Pro-rata deduction at the r
ate of 3% from the bills of 
the Contractor shall be ma
de towards Security Depos
it.

The provisions of bidding docume
nt in this regard shall remain unch
anged.

3 Cl 3.1 Minimum manpow
er for Operation &
Maintenance of Each Sub
station:
Manpower for House Kee
ping etc. – as per require
ment

Please let us know scope o
f housekeeping to be carri
ed out and what manpowe
r to be included.

Cleaning and de-weeding of switc
hyard, Internal Road, Store, Drain 
and Cable Trench is in the scope o
f Agency. Bidders are advised to v
isit the substations to assess the 
manpower required for housekee
ping.

5 / 11



Cl 9. Performance Sec
urity: The contractor sha
ll, within twenty-eight (28
) days of the intimation of
award contract, provide C
ontract Performance
Guarantee (CPG) for the d
ue performance of the co
ntract in the amount equi
valent to Five Percent (5
%) of the Contract Price.

Instead of submitting CPG 
for 5% value, we propose f
or pro-rata deduction at th
e rate of 5% from the bills 
monthly invoices.

The provisions of bidding docume
nt in this regard shall remain unch
anged.

4 Minimum manpower re
quirement

1.Need to confirm whether
the manpower requiremen
t is for one location or for 
all substations.

2.Whether the manpower l
ist provided is inclusive of 
reliver or not.3. Shift
operation Manning Details

1. The minimum manpower define
d at cl 3.1 of Technical Specificati
on and Scope of Work document i
s for each substation. 2. The contr
actor has to engage sufficient ma
npower to ensure the availability
of manpower required to fulfil the 
activities as per the scope of work
indicated in the biding document i
ncluding shift operation as and w
hen required as per direction of E
ngineer in charge without any
additional cost to POWERGRID. 3) 
As per clause 6.0 (c) of Technical 
Specification and Scope of Work, 
Shift Operation should be provide
d as and when required as per dir
ection of Engineer in charge.

Supply of major spares 1. Major spares will be pro
vided by owner. Is minor s
pares required, it is in cont
ractor or owner scope.

2. If contractor scope provi
de the Spare list

All the spares shall be provided by
Employer except for consumables
. Arrangement of necessary consu
mable is in the scope of the contr
actor. List of Consumables is alre
ady given in Annexure 03.

6 / 11



Erection all risk policy Erection All Risk Insurance
policy for activities not cov
ered in Employer’s Scope.
Need to confirm whether it
is in contractor's scope. If i
t is in contractor scope kin
dly provide the ceiling am
ount.

In continuation to clause 6.0 a
a) of Technical Specification a
nd Scope of Work, Erection All
Risk Insurance policy shall be
obtained before commenceme
nt of Maintenance work as an
d when required based on val
ue of spare to be replaced. Th
e value of the spares handed 
over to the Agency shall be pr
ovided by the Employer at the
time of handing over the spar
es for replacement.   The cost 
of insurance premium at each
instance shall be reimbursed t
o the Contractor by the emplo
yer based on the documentar
y evidence for the premium p
aid.                      

Replacement (includin
g re-commissioning) of
failed/ defective equip
ment/component base
d on Periodic, preventi
ve & condition-based 
maintenance is in pres
ent scope of work

I s additional manpower re
quired to carry out the repl
acement work.

Replacement (including re-commi
ssioning) of failed/ defective equip
ment/component based on periodi
c, preventive and condition-based
maintenance is in present scope o
f work including arrangement of 
Manpower (except OEM) as and w
hen required without any addition
al cost to Employer. In case additi
onal T&P, not provided by POWER
GRID, is required, the same shall 
be arranged by the contractor and
the cost of hiring of the same shal
l be reimbursed by POWERGRID, a
t actuals, based upon documentar
y evidence.

Laying, testing, glanding, 
termination and removal 
of cables including specia
l cables in the switchyard
/buildings/panels as and 
when required for operati
on & maintenance of Sub
station.

I s additional manpower re
quired or Existing manpow
er to carry out the replace
ment work.

The contractor has to engage suffi
cient manpower to ensure that th
e availability of manpower require
d to fulfil the activities as per the 
scope of work indicated in the bidi
ng document without any addition
al cost to POWERGRID.

7 / 11



TESTING & MEASURIN
G INSTRUMENTS AND 
TOOLS & PLANTS (T&P
s):

Filtration Machine & sf6 Se
rvice cart, Testing kit (tan 
delta, secondary injection
kit Etc.

Filtration Machine & SF6 Service c
art, Testing kit (Tan Delta, Second
ary Injection kit) etc required for e
fficient O&M of the Sub-Station wi
ll be handed over to the Agency at
the time of carrying out of O&M a
ctivities and the same will be retu
rned by Agency in Healthy conditi
on at the Time of completion of w
ork. In case of any shortage/ dam
ages, the cost for same shall be re
covered from the Agency.

Line maintenance Is line maintenance in
contractor's scope.

Line Maintenance is not in contrac
tor's scope

5 SOW Clause 6.0 SPECI
FIC REQUIREMENT:       
                        a) Day to 
day operation of substati
on equipment in consulta
tion with RTAMC/employe
r as and when required.
b) The operation of subst
ation is generally done fr
om Remote Control Centr
e (RCC). However, the op
eration may have to be c
arried out locally in case 
of contingencies from sub
station by Agency and in 
such case, manpower will
have to be deputed for O
perations. During operati
on from Remote control C
enter, the Agency manpo
wer needs to be present t
o check proper operation 
of the equipment in co-or
dination with RCC Operati
on of Earth switches for d
oing maintenance work w
ill always to be carried ou
t locally from Switchyard 
after confirmation from R
CC/Engineer In-Charge.

a) Ok Noted. Day to day o
peration of substation equi
pment will be done from R
TMC. 

b) the switching operation 
will be done from
remote/SCADA/CRP after c
ustomer confirmation or u
nder customer supervision
. Request your confirmatio
n on the same.

The switching operation will be do
ne from remote / SCADA/ CRP/loc
ally only after Employer confirmat
ion.

8 / 11



SOW Clause 6.0 SPECI
FIC REQUIREMENT:       
                        dd) Accom
modation for its manpow
er is within the scope of A
gency. However, whereve
r Employer’s colony/field 
hostel is available, Agenc
y manpower can be acco
mmodated in the colony/f
ield hostel on chargeable 
basis as per the Employer
’s accommodation rules a
s applicable from time to 
time. Civil & Electrical ma
intenance of Colony shall 
be in the scope of Agency
. 

We request customer to pr
ovide Accommodation for 
manpower at free of cost i
n the site vicinity. Request 
your confirmation for the s
ame.

The provisions of bidding docume
nt in this regard shall remain unch
anged.

SOW 7.0 SERVICE LEV
EL AGREEMENT (SLA)

Bills submitted with inco
mplete measurement crit
erion will not be accepted
.  

• 80% of the monthly pay
ment shall be made imm
ediately on submission of
bills.  
• Balance 20% shall be p
aid based upon certificati
on and SLA compliance b
y the vendor as per the p
rovisions mentioned in thi
s agreement.

We request customer that 
all cumulative penalties wi
ll be limited to 5% of the a
nnual contract value on a 
monthly basis. (95% fixed 
payment + 5% payment li
nked to KPI.) request your 
acceptance for the same.

The provisions of bidding docume
nt in this regard shall remain unch
anged.

SOW : Waste Disposal Any debris or removed ma
terial generated out of mai
ntenance activity carried o
ut by Contractor, shall be h
anded over to the custome
r.  Customer will be respon
sible to dispose the wasta
ge as the designated area.
 

The contractor shall be respo
nsible to dispose any debris, r
emoved material or wastages 
generated out of maintenance
activity at the designated are
a within substation premises.

SOW : Hotline work Hotline washing/maintena
nce and any kind of hotlin
e works are excluded from
our scope of work.

Hotline work of any kind is exclud
ed from the scope of agency.

9 / 11



6 SOW: Shifting of spares/
materials from store to lo
cation of problematic equ
ipment and Shifting of fai
l e d equipment/replaced 
material within substatio
n/store as per instruction 
of Engineer In-Charge of 
Employer. Agency will be 
responsible for safe handl
ing of spares. Unloading
of Employer supplied spa
res/equipment is also in A
gency’s scope however cr
ane charges for unloadin
g of material shall be 
reimbursed as per actual 
on submission of supporti
ng invoice. Agency will be
responsible for safe handl
ing of spares.

Query regarding O & M of 
Western Region. Please co
nfirm whether providing M
an lifter is in PGCIL scope

T&P including Man lifter required f
or efficient O&M of the Sub-Statio
n will be handed over to the Agen
cy at the time of carrying out of O
&M activities and the same will be
returned by Agency in Healthy co
ndition at the Time of completion 
of work. In case of any shortage/ 
damages, the cost for same shall 
be recovered from the Agency. In
case Man lifter is not provided by 
POWERGRID, same is to be arrang
ed by the contractor and the cost 
of hiring of the same shall be reim
bursed by POWERGRID, at actuals
, based upon documentary eviden
ce.

7 Calibration of Testing I
nstrument and Load T
esting of T&P

Calibration of Testing Instr
ument and Load Testing of
T&P handed over to the co
ntractor is in the scope of 
contractor

Calibration of Testing Instrument 
and Load Testing of T&P handed o
ver to the contractor is in the scop
e of contractor

8 Accommodation for its m
anpower is within the sco
pe of bidder. However, w
herever Employer’s colon
y/field hostel is available,
Agency manpower can be
accommodated in the col
ony/field hostel
on chargeable basis as pe
r the owner’s accommoda
tion rules as applicable fr
om time to time. Civil & E
lectrical maintenance of 
Colony shall be in the sco
pe of Agency

Civil & Electrical maintena
nce of Colony to be clarifie
d

Clause 2.2 (u) of Technical Specifi
cation and Scope of Work stands 
modified as "Accommodation fo
r its manpower is within the s
cope of bidder. However, whe
rever Employer’s colony/field 
hostel is available, Agency ma
npower can be accommodated
in the colony/field hostel on c
hargeable basis as per the ow
ner’s accommodation rules as 
applicable from time to time. 
Civil & Electrical maintenance 
of such accommodation shall
be in the scope of Agency."

 
 

.

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent Authority
in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses on the
bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in the bidding
process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and conditions

10 / 11



governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and resultant
contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of bidding process
without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any Category
item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for attached

categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the case

may be.
15. Any ATC clause in contravention with GeM GTC Clause 4 (xiii)(h) will be invalid. In case of multiple L1 bidders

against a service bid, the buyer shall place the Contract by selection of a bidder amongst the L-1 bidders
through a Random Algorithm executed by GeM system.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of this
bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in the bid
details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is duty
bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to such
representations.

*This document shall overwrite all previous versions of Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

11 / 11

https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf
https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20241218

	Bid Corrigendum
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions
	Disclaimer

